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IF RE: PETITION FOR YARIANCE * PBEFORE THE
W/S Cedar Creek Road, 40' W of
the ¢/l of Silver Lane * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
{lot 282 of Cedar Beach)
i15th Election Digtrict * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

5th Councilmanic District
®  Case No. 98-180-A

Larry Butzner, et ux

Petitioners =

* * * x * * * * * * x

FINDINGS OF FACY AND CONCLUSIONS OF T.AW

This matter comes before the Peputy Zoning Commissioner for con-
sideration of a Petition for Yariance filed by the owners of the subject
property, Larry and Linda Butzner. The Petitioners seek relief from
Section 1A04.3.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)
to permit a street centerline setback of 50 feet in lieu of the reguired
75 feet and side vyard setbacks of 28'6"™ in lieu of the reguired 50 feet
for a proposed dwelling. The subject property and relief sought are more
particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and
marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Lincda
Butzner, property owner, znd Ron Gates, Builder. Appearing as an interest-
ed party was Keith Roberts, President of the Holly Neck Improvement Associ-
ation, Inc. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of a gross area of .344 acres, more or less, zomed R.C.5, and is
presently unimproved. The property is located within the Chesapeake Ray
Critical Areas near Sue Creek. The Petitioners are desirous of developing
the property with a single family dwelling for themselves and their three
children. However, due to the =oning of the property, the reguested

variances are necessary. Ms. Butzner testified that she and her husband
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purchased the property approximately one year ago and were unaware that
variances would be necessary in order to develop the property. Ms. Butzner
indicated at the hearing that had they known variances would be required,
they would have made their purchase of the property conditionazl upon the
variances being granted.

On behalf of the Holly Weck Improvement Association, Hr. Keith
Roberts, testified that he was not opposed to the Petitloners' reguest and
welcomed the Butzner family to the community. However, Mr. Roberts voiced
hizs concern about the overall adverse effect of development in the Holly
Neck Peninsuia.

Mr. Ron Gates, the Petitioners' bmilder, testified that the pro-
posed house will be a two-story, four-bedroom, 2300 sq.ft. dwelling, with
a stome masonry front. The property is sufficient in size to accommodate
the proposed dwelling and will be served by public water and sewer.

After due consideratian of the testimony and evidence presented,
in the opinion of the Zoning Commissioner, the relief reguested sufficient-
1y complies with the requirements of Sections 307.%, 307.2 and 500.14 of

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)} and shouléd therefore

be granted. There is no evidence in the record that the subject variance
would adversely affect the health, safety, and/or general welfare of the
public. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in
practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

The facts and evidence presented have established that special
conditions or circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or struc-
tures located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas of Baltimore County;
that to deny the relief requested would result in practical difficulty,

unreasonable hardship, or severe economic Thardship upon the Petitioner,
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snd that strict compliance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area reguire-
ments and the B.C.%.R. would deprive the Petitionmer of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Breas in Baltimore County. Yhe granting of the relief reguested
will not confer upon the Petitioner any special privilege that would be
denied by the critical area regulations to other lands or structures with-
in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas. The relief reguested is in harmony
with the gemeral spirit and intent of the Critical Areas legislation for
Baltimore County and conforms tc the regquirements as set forth in Section
500.14 of the B.C.Z.R.

In acecordance with Section 500.14 of the B.C.Z.R., the DBirector
of +the Department of Envirommental Protection and Resource Management has
submitted recommendations which describe what steps the Petitioner must
take to insure that the relief requested complies with the following Chesa-
peake Bay Critical Areas reguirements tor

i) Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that

result from pollutants that are discharged from struc-

tures or conveyances or that have run off from sur-

rounding lands;

2) Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitak; and

33 Be consistent with established land use peolicies

for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area

which accommodate growth arnd alsc address the fact

that, evan if pollution is controlled, the mmber,

movement, and activities of persomns in that area can

create adverse environmental impacts.

These recommendations shall be attached hereto and become a
permanent part of the decision rendered in this case. There 1is no evi-

dence in the record that the relief requested would adversely affect the

health, safety, and/or general welfare of the public provided there is
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compliance with the requirements of the Pepartment of Envirommental Protec-
tion and Resource Management as more fully described below.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
relief reguested should be granted.

THEREFORE, 1T IS ORDERED by the beputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this é% day of January, 1998 that the Petition for
VYariance seeking relief from Section 1A04.3.B.3 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations {B.C.Z.R.) to permit a street centerline setback of 50
feet in lien of the reguired 75 feet and side yard setbacks of 29°'6" in
lieu of the reguired 50 feet for a proposed dwelling, in accordance with
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following
restrictions:

1 The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time 1is at their own risk until the
3G-day appeal period from the date of this Order has
expired. If an appeal is £filed and this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Compliance with the recommendations made by the
Department of Environmental Protection and Resource
Management {DEPRM}, as set forth in their Zoning Plans
advisory Commitiee (ZAC) comments dated December 10,
1997, a copy of which has been attached hereto and
made a part hereof.

3} When applying for a buiiding permit, the site
plan filed must reference this case and set forth and
address the restrictions of this Order.

A .
\\,/;jbz/ ?Qﬁ: /45:;4;v—t;9
TIMOTEY M. XOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:bis for Baltimore County
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DATE: December 10, 1997

To: Arnold L. Jablon

From: Bruce Seeley ﬂ’]/f /
Subject:  Zoning ltem #190

Butzner Property - Lot 282 Cedar Creek Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 1, 1997 R

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests an
extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the extent to

which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X The Departrnent of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 14-

331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code.)

_____ Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Sections 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other Sections, of the

Baltimore County Code).

W.GH:sp

g_??

Date
By
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner T Marvland 21204
> owson, Marylan
Office of Planning 410-887-4386

January 6, 1998

Mr. & Mrs. Larry Butzner
955 Lance Avenue
Raltimore, Marylandg 21221

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
W/3 Cedar Creek Road, 40' W of the c/l of Silver Lane
(Lot 282 of Cedar Beach)
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District
Larry Butzner, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 28-190-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Butzner:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has been granted, in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Beoard of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Develcpment
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

7
At fmeo
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Ron Gates
91727 Avenue B, Baltimore, Md. 21219

Mr. Keith Roberts, President, Holly Neck Improvement Assoc.
19310 Marsh Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221

Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission
45 Calvert Street, 2Zné Floor, apolis, Md. 21401

DEPRM; People's Counssgl; Case/Files

% Printed wath Soybean ink
hw

on Recycled Paper



7\/!:7'%;09 FILING
[y

/

ORDER REC
Date

CRTICAL
q Pelition for Variance

o

* to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at ot 287 Cedag Cree LK)

which is presently zoned =z g
This Petition shail be filed with the Department of Permits & Development Management

The undersigned, legal owner(s} of the properly situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
heretc and made a part haredf, hereby petition for a Variance from Section{s}

VROHB RS T alowy o Youae o e serboack oo o Fre el lire
OF ¥re- Sreek in lignof Fhe femnted 137 o \stckﬁgfm\ ®©F0ocRY
of 36 i\ Lenot e tequited <0

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or

practical difficulty) TD bt &iﬁﬁbﬁ GC\‘ ‘.!E cx\ (Q .

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay sxpenses of above Variance advertising, posting, ete., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

Wemm&demuwm,mmemcfpeﬁw.mmareme
legal owner(s} of the property which is the subject of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/fLossee: Legal Owneris):
{
N Loy ('m\)rzf\tf
(Type of Pant Name} (Type or Print Name)\_} )

27 e—‘
/ 2
I

T

Sigrature
- aéo%m\;\ ndo Bunred
AL Ry UL
Cry State Zipcede Signature
iormey for Pettoner 955 Aonct Qve. 574-8271
{Type or Print Name) Address FPhone No
P adto- MDD 2133
City State Zpcode
Signature Neme, Addness and phons ber of tep ik 4D be
oo Godes “Q-411-\
Address Prione N, Name
City State Zipcode Mm%r
OFFICE USE ONLY
é ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Ry unevaitable for Hearing
} the following detos Next Two Months
L @ Pﬂaeg with Soybean |k ALL OTHER
" Revised /o reev e €T o \l-18-19
¥ 190
. 4%-190-A



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR _\o 287 Sedag CAW )

{address)
Beginning at a point on the eyt side of
{north, south, east or west) S )
(eAng (gee & Q\C.\ which is R’P )
name of street on which property fronts) (number of feet of nght-of-way width)
wide at the distance of 720 Yeed West of the
{(number of teet) (north, south, east or west)

centeriine of the nearest improved intersecting street S e € \.‘0\\*& ﬁt}\
(name of street)

wide. *Being Lot#_ 287

which is 2 Cee
(number of feet of nght-of-way width)

Block Section #__ in the subdiviston of _ (cdol QQC-Q\L
(name of subdwns:on)

as recarded in Baltimare County Piat Book #_\\¢C~T , Folio # 1R6E .

containing 15.000 . Also known as
(square feet or acres) (property address)
and located in the \5 _Election District, Councilmanic District.

£ 190
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: 98-196-A
Petitioner/Developer:
(Day village Lim. Part.)
Pate of Hearing/Closing:
(Dec. 18, 1997)

Baldmore County Depaxctiment of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Bullding, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21264

Auntention : Ms. Gwendolyn Stcphens
Ladies and Gentleman:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicunously on the property located at
__Lot 282, Cedar Creek Road Baltimore, Maryland 21221

The sign(s) were posted on Dec. 3, 1997

Mﬂéz/ %2

(Signature oi‘Sigﬂ’ Poster & Date)
Thomas P. Ogle, Sr.
325 Nicholson Road
___ Baldmore, Marvland 21221

(410)-687-3445

(Yelephone Nmnber)
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. Development Processing
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake A:
Towson. Marvland 2122

Baltimore™ County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS § PRCCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring preperty owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming 2zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

R L . U . k. T . o ——

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: {CT{)

F)

Petiticner:
Location: LT 2pz . COEDIR FEBE 1o
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
NAME : Oﬁf ‘A\ffd {Krk%?fﬁjﬁ
J
ADDRESS : 5y 1Snce Gue

Bol (N zwea)
PHONE NUMBER: STYB 77

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)

-16-

Frmted wilh Sovbean ink




Reguest for Zoning: V!m: Special Exception, or Special Hmrm’
DatetobcPoswd:Anyﬁmcbcforebmr:o‘laterthan .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NOTICE

Case No.._ 819 {

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST: \jntion® f& oMo oo tooc€ o e S0 €y, Gron the
ceneflige of toe stveet i Viea o€ the tequired) 75 f4
and side o) wetbecks of 2d4'6" on Roth gides ia
\iew of W\\)e (e i X0 Bt

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

w . TECT. [ Ao4,.3.3, 7

post.4.doc
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AL ounty County Office Building
k& k% % Department of Permits and

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

il 4

Navembaer 26, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-190-A

Lot 282, Cedar Creek Road

W/S Cedar Creek Road, 40" W of centerline Silver Lane
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Larry Butzner & Linda Butzner

Variance to allow a house to be set back 50 feet from the centerline of the street in lieu of the
required 75 feet and side yard setbacks of 20 feet, 6 inches in lieu of the required 50 feet.

HEARING: Thursday, December 18, 1997 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

. ﬁ .&"'»._‘__ g
%ﬁw“; _ _.ﬂfwﬁw{w
i
&
£

e ) T
. ) st

L
Armnold Jablon
Director

¢. Linda & Larry Butzner
Ron Gates

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
DECEMBER 3, 1997.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

A .. )
%Cg) Pru';‘ezwhSoyg::;lrh



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
December 4, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Lamry Butzner 410-574-8271
955 Lance Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21221

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-190-A

Lot 282, Cedar Creek Road

W/S Cedar Creek Road, 40° W of centerline Silver Lane
15th Election District - 5th Councifmanic District

Legal Owner: Larry Butzner & Linda Butzner

Variance to allow a house to be set back 50 feet from the centerline of the street in lieu of the
required 75 feet and side yard setbacks of 20 feet, 6 inches in lieu of the required 50 feet.

HEARING: Thursday, December 18, 1997 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3391.
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Baltimore County Development Processing
Department of Permits and County Office Building
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December 12, 1997

Mr. and Mrs. Larry Butzner
355 Lance Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21221

RE: TItem No.: 190
Case No.: 98-120-A
Petitioner: Larry Butzner, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Butzner:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management {PDM), Zoning Review, on
November 18, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of 2AC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded@ to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office {410-887-3391}.

Sincerely,

i ¥ Y -
g'#'r ) b p . / 4 ,"‘ {
Lergg(;‘FLé; S %Cvﬁﬂ}i{ ji

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zonring Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

Printed with Soybean ink
ot Recycied Paper



DATE: December 10, 1997

To: Arnold L. Jablon

From: Bruce Seeley p‘g)g/y
Subject: Zoning ltem #190

Butzner Property - Lot 282 Cedar Creek Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 1, 1997

_____ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

_____ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests an
extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to detiermine the extent to
which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

_____ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 14-
331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code.)

_____ Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Sections 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other Sections, of the
Baltimore County Code).

KK:GP:sp
Butzn.doc.



BALTIMORE COUHNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TGO Arnold Jablon, Director Date: December B8, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Burean of Developer's Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for bPecember 8, 1997
Ttem No. 190

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item. Cedar Creek Road is an existing road which shall ultimately be
improved as a 30-foot street cross section on a 50-foot right-of-way.
RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZONE1208. 190



David L. Winstead

N Maryland Department of Transportation e i
State Highway Administration Administrator

Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County II/ZQ’ / i1

Baltimore County Office of ftem No. /4p 1T

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,
: e ]
iy G bt
yoe-Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number 15

Maryiand Relay Service for impaired Hearng or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 - Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 9, 1997
Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: AmoldF. ‘Pat’ Keller, ITl, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petition (s):
7N
[tem NOS.@ZO], 202, 204, 205, 206 and 207

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3495.

Prepared by m7

Division Chief: ( Z 144? é'ggg 2

AFK/JL

CA\MSOFFICE\WINWORD\ZACWNOCOM\190.00C



. Baltimore County Government .
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

December 10, 1237

oopment Management
10

OF December 1. 1937

T Zoning Agenda:

Fursuant to your  reguest, the referenced praperty  has been
zsuyveved Dy this Bureauw and the comments below are applicable and
reouwlred to be sorvected orv incarporated into the final plans for
the properiv.

W

The Fire Marshal’s ffice has no comments at this time,
/PM\FEFEF MCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

(\'—mj 24, 1935, 127.1%28. and 200

r LT. ROEERT F. SQSEEHQLD
e Marshal Offic PHONE B887-48381, ME-1loZF

%9 Pnnied on Recycled Paper



KE: PETITION FOR VARIBNCE * BEFORE THE
Lot 282, Cedar Creek Road, W/S Cedar
Creek Road, 40' W of ¢/l Silver Lane * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election Pistrict, 5th Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Larry and Linda Butzner
Petitioners * CASE HO. 98-180-A
* * k] * * * * * *® *x * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Laote S, Domnadis

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People'’s Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 BFREBY CERTIFY that on this 255§ day of December, 1997, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Larry and Linda
Butzner, 95% Lance Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21221, Petitiocners, and to
Ron Gates, 9122 Avenue B, Baltimore, MD 21219, representative for
Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




Holly Neck Improvement Association, Inc.

1910 Marsh Rd.
Baltimore, MD. 21221

December 17, 1997

Zoning Commissioner Schmidt
County Courts Bldg.
Towson, MD. 21204

Dear Mr. Schmidt

The membership of the Holly Neck Improvement Association, Inc. has instructed
me to forward a question to you for response. Before I ask the question, let me give you a
little background infermation.

In 1983 the Maryland General Assembly, and Governor Hughes enacted the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Legislation. This historic document pointed out, among
many things, that one of the main sources of poltution of the Chesapeake Bay was over
development around the watershed. The legislation created an area surrounding the Bay
watershed in which future development was to be limited. Keep in mind that the entire
lower Back River Neck peninsula is within the Critical Areas boundary.

In 1993 the Cedar Beach Sewage Collection System was completed. The Cedar
Beach system differed from other collection systems in that it employed the new technology
of the “grinder pump” system. These grinder pumps, and the accompanying 3 inch main
line pipes in the roads were constructed specifically to limit development.

Since the installation of the Cedar Beach Collection System, Baltimore County,
through variances, non-conforming use, and special exceptions has given approval for the
construction of no less than 35 new homes to be connected to the Cedar Beach System.

Since the enactment of the Critical Areas legislation, the number of homes on the
lower Back River Neck south of Hyde Park Rd. has more than doubled, and continues to
grow. Just look at Sue Creek Landing, Cape May Landing, New Haven Woods (both
sections) and the list goes on.



Our specific question is two-fold. We request an exact definition of the terms “to
limit development” and “limited development”, In addition, we would like to know when
Baltimore County is going to include the effects sewer capacity, infrastructure (including
schoels), pollution (air & water), health-safety-&welfare, and total build out hazards into
the equations they use to decide if and when development should occur.

As you can see, this letter is copied to many different people and agencies. It is our
desire to have a separate and specific response from each one. On behalf of the
membership of the Holly Neck Improvement Association, I would like to thank you for
your assistance and cooperation on this matter.

Respectfully,

Vo bt

Keith Roberts, President
Holly Neck Improvement Association, Inc.

cc: Councilman Vince Gardina
Senator Paul Sarbanes
Senator Barbara Mikulski
Congressman Bob Ehrlich
Governor Parris Glendening
County Executive Ruppersberger
Delegates DeCarlo, Holt & Weir
Tom Filip, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Secretary Jane Nishida, MDE
Robert Beckett, Administrator, Growth Management Program, DNR
Arthur Dorman, Chairman, Chesapeake Bay Trust
Ronald Kreitner, Director, State Office of Planning
Stephen G. Samuel Moziey, Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission
George Perdikakis, Director, DEPRM
Arnold Jablon, Director, Permits & Development Management
Arnold “Pat” Keller, Director, Office of Planning
Carl Maynard, President, BRNPCA
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" No. 7, page 186, anaq running thence, northerly on the east side

LBERS 265 PASES T 9
Tog# 0o 0007242

THIS DEEﬁ, Made this ﬂfﬁéay of Mafch, in the
vear one thousand nine hundred and seventy-two, by and between
WILLIAM T. GIBSON and MARTHA J. GIBSCH, hig wife, of Baltimofe

e .
County, State of Maryland, of the first part and‘gILLIS D.
GIBSON andléngN J. GIBSON, his wife; of Baltimore County, State
of Maryland, of the second part.

WLTNESSETH, That 'in coﬁsidération‘bflﬁhé.sﬁm of
Five ($5.00) Dollars and other good and valuable considerations,
the receipt vwhereof is hereby acknowledged, tﬁe gaid WILLIAM T,
GIBSON and MARTHA J,. GIBSON, his wife, do grant and convay unto
WILLES D. GIBSON and ELLEN J. GIBSON, his wife, all that lot of
ground situated in Baltimore County, and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the east side of Maple
Road approximately 250 feet from the northeast corner of Holly

Neck and Maple Roads ag shown on the Plat of Cedar Beach re~

corded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book

of Maple Road 100 feet more or laess, thence south 82 degrees
58€£uét east 300 feet to the west side of Ceda; Creek Road,
and running thence southerly on the west gide of Cedar Creek
Road 100 feet more or less, and thence north 82 degrees, 58
minutes west to the place of beginning, said parcel including
that portion of land marked Reserved on the said Plét within the
above delineated boundary lines.

BEING a part of that parcel of ground which hy
Deed dated October 10th, 1968 and recorded among the Land Records
of Baltimore County in Liber Cwn 1044, rolio 125 was granted

and caonveyad by George L. Schnader and Anna B. Schnader, his

wife to the within named Grantors.

ot [Ree— i
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Dl em

TOGETHRR with any buildings and improvements
thoroupon orected ond the rights, alloys, wayd, wators, prive
ileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or in
any wise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the gaid lot of ground and
premises above described and‘mentioned and hereby intended to
be conveyed, together with the rights,“privileges, appurtenances
and advantages thereto belonging or appeftaining unto and to
the proper use and benefit of the said WILLIS D. GIBSON and
ELLEN J. GIBSON, his wife, their heirs and assigns, in fee
simple, as tenants by the entireties. |

AND the said parties of the first part hereby
covenant that they have not done or suffered to be done any act,
matter or thing whatsoever to encumber the preperty hereby
conveyed, that they will warr;nt specially the property hereby
granted, and that they will execute such furthr assurances of
the same as may be requisite.

WITNESS the hands and seals of said Grantors.

ATTEST:

WILLIAM T. GIBSON

/]erf/ém 73 l/«w A (SEAL)

o )
// MARTHA b{ GIBSON

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on thls,ﬂggay Oflaf{;wféi
in the year one thousand nine hundred and seventy~two, before me

the ubscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland County
of {2 >, . bersonally appeared WILLLIAM T, GIBSON and
MARTHA J. GIBSON, his wife, the above named Grantors, and they
acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be their act.

, AS WILTNESS my hand and Notarial '

A/
Clory Notary Publlc T e
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MY TRANSFER TAX NOT REQUYRED
RECEWE'-.‘ TRALSFLR ST ER TNy Directu: ¢! Finance

2 Stale D arinian of o BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND
N .1/Q) » Assessmon & Taxaton
. fofor Yiatiose County, DEED i

?/ ! ———————— hd Signature

0/037 Y 7 \/ Py LLYTE Se0 ;313054

THIS DEED, is mad® this _Z{Z day of 1995,
by and between JAMES R. GIBSON, JR., Director of the Office of Finance

and Collector of State Taxes for the County of Baltimore, party of the
first part, and RICHARD J. DiPASQUALE and DINA DiPASQUALE, his wife,
parties of the second part.

WHEREAS, heretofore, state and county taxes on the lot of ground
hereinafter described, having been due and unpald, the Director of the
0ffice of Pinance and Collector of State Taxes, after having given due
notice and having complied with all other prerequisites provided b;‘
law, d4id sell the hereln-~referenced property on May 2Y%, 1992 to the

e

said Richard J. DiPasquale and Dina DilPasquale, his wife, tn

i

accordance with the provisions of law; and the sald property having
not been redeemed; and the purchase money has been pzid; and

WHEREAS, by decree of the Circult Court of Baltimore County

mcm_éié

dated the Tth day of June 1995, it was ordered that an absolute and
indefeasible title in fee simple to the sald property should vest in
the said Richard J. DiPasquale and Dina DiPasquale, his wife, as will

APPLICABLE

% more fully appesr from proceedings relating thereto entitled Richard

.

AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX

£ m
RS

ﬁ J. DiPasquale and Dina DiPasquale va, James Lee Rlley, etal, Circult

[
-

Court for Baltimore County case no. 66/2126/93CV10OL34.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH, that for and in
consideration of the premises and the sum of One Dollar ($1.00), the
recelpt of which 18 hereby acknowledged, the sald James R. Gibson,
Jr., the Director of the Office of Finance and Collector of State
Taxes in the County of Baltimore, by virtue and in pursuance of the
power and authority in him vested, doth grant and convey unto Richard
J. DiPasquale and Dina DiPasquale, his wife, as tenants by the
entiretieg, in fee simple, forever, all that lot of ground situate,
lylng, or being in Baltimore County, State of Maryland aforesaid, and
known as or described as follows!

PROPERTY NO.: 16-00~000054

BEGINNING for the same at a pipe now set on the west side of
Cedar Creek Road, 40 feet wide, as lald out and shown on the plat
“Cedar Beach" recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Plat Book W.P.C. No., 7, folio 186, said pipe being distant 326 feet,
more or less, measured northerly along the west slde of sald road from
its intersection with the north silde of Holly Neck Road, said pipe
alao being in the 3rd line of the land which by deed dated Qctober 10,
1938 and recorded among said Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber

C.¥.B. Jr. No. 104k, follo 125, was conveyed by George L, Schnader and
wife to William T. Gibson and wife, thence leaving sald place of

#1490

48-(90 -




o THEN

beginning and running and binding on sald west side of Cedar Creek
Road, referring all courses of this description to sald plat of Cedar
Beach, North 7 degrees 02 minutes East 100 feet to a pipe now set at
the division line between Lots No. 282 and 281 as laid out on said
plat, said last mentioned pipe being at a point diastant 300.00 feet
measured southerly along the 3rd line of the aforementioned deed from
the beglnning thereof, thence leaving Cedar Creek Road and running and
binding on sald division line north 32 degrees 58 minutes West 150,00
feet to a pipe now set at the northwesternmost corner of sald Lot No.
282, thence running and binding on the western line of sald Lot. No.
282 and continuing the same course for a new line of division through
the parcel marked "Reaerved” on sald plat, in all, South 7 degrees 02
minutes West 100.00 feet to a plpe now set, thence continulng for a
new line of division through sald "Reserved Parcel" South 82 degrees
58 minutes East 150 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 0.344
acres of land, more or less.

BEING the same lot of ground which, by Deed dated August &, 1984
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
E.H.K. No. 6801, follo 464&c, was granted and conveyed by Martha
Loulse Parrott unto Jamie Lee Hovel, kna Jamie Lee Riley.

TOGETHER WITH the bulldings and lmprovements thereon, and all the
rights, ways, waters, easements, privileges, advantages, and
appurtenances thereunto belonging, or in anywlse appertalning.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot of ground and premises above
described unto and to the use of the sald Richard J. DiPasquale and
Dina DiPasquale, his wife, as tenants by the entireties, the survivor
of them, and the survivor's personal representatives, heirs, and
assigns, in fee simple.

WITNESSETH the hand and seal of the sald grantor:

WITNESS:

s ;1‘§=$-c or of

the Office of Flnanée amt Collector
of State Taxes

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on thi&ié“bday of e - » 1995,
before me the subscriber, a Notary Publle of the State of Maryland in
and for the Jurisdictlon aforesald, personally appeared JAMES R.
GIBSON, JR., Director of the 0ffice of Finance and Collector of State
Taxes In the County of Baltimore, the grantor named in the foregoing
deed, and he acknowledged the sald deed to b2 his act, and in my
presence signed and sealed the same.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

\ o . .
_!/."2("‘-’ i A y/.-"-_'_:,f Lot
Notary ie

My commission expires: ;'/f 4

# 190
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Verifled:

APPROVED as to form and legal sufficliency

this ?\5 day of ke 1995.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing DEED was prepared by or under
the supervision of the undersigned Maryland attorney.

RETURN TO:
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THIS DEED, made this éggffhay of November, 1996, by and
between RICHARD J. DiPASQUALE and DINA DiPASQUALE, husband and
wife, parties of the first part; and LAWRENCE JOHN BUTZNER and
LINDA JEANNE BUTZNER, husband and wife, parties of the second part.

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the sum of FIVE AND
00/100THS  DOLLARS ($5.00) and other goocd and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the actual monetary consideration as certified by the
parties hereto being TWENTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS
($20,000.00), the said parties of the first part, do hereby grant
and convey unto the said parties of the second part, as tenants by
the entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them and the
survivor’s personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all
that lot of ground situate in BALTIMORE COUNTY, Maryland and more
particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a

part hereof.

BEING the same lot or parcel of ground which by Deed dated
June 26, 1995, and recorded among the Land records of Baltimore
County in Liber No. 11104, folio 100, was granted and conveyed by
James R. Gibson, Jr. unto Richard J. DibPasquale and Dina

DiPasquale, the grantors herein,

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys,
ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto

belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and
premises to the said parties of the second part, as tenants by the
entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them and the survivor’s
personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple.

AND the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that
they have not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing
whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that they
will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that they
will execute such further assurances of the same as may be

requisite.
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WITNESS the hands and seals of the said Grantors.

WITNESS LTS

P
o

" ',_,_.-"'"'-

: (SEAL)
ARD J. DiPASQUALE i

(SEAL)

DINA DiPASQUAL

state of Tlor i da. ; County offhlm ‘Q‘ e ]Q, to wit:

i HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this V4 day of November, 1996,
pefore me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid,
personally appeared RICHARD J. DiPASQUALE and DINA DiPASQUALE,
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose
names are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the
foregoing Deed to be their act, and in my presence signed and
sealed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires:

The undersigned attorney at law certifies that the within
instrument was prepared under his supervision.

./
‘i"l

Henry I. Louis, Rsquire

#14p
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EXHIBIT "A"

BEGINNING for the same at a pipe now set on the west side of Cedar Creak
Road, 40 feet wide, as laid out and shown on the piat "Cedar Seach" recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 7, folio
186, said pipe being distant 326 feet, more or less, measured northerly along
the west side of said road from its intersection with the north side of Holly
Neck Road, sald pipe aiso being in the 3rd line of the land which by deed
dated October 10, 1938 and recorded among said Land Records of Baltimore
County In Liber C.W.B. Jr. No. 1044, folio 125, was conveyed by George L.
Schnader and wife to William T. Gibson and Wile, thence leaving said place
of beginning and running and binding on said west side of edar Crook
Road, referring all courses of this description to sald plat of Cedar Beach,
North 7 degrees 02 minutes East 100 feet to a pipe now set at the division
line between Lots No. 282 and 281 as laid out on said plai, said last
mentioned pipe being at a point distant 300.00 feet measured southerly along
the 3rd line of the aforementioned deed from the beginning thereof, thence
leaving Cedar Creek Road and running and binding ons aid division line north
82 degrees 58 minutes West 150.00 teet to a pipe now set at the
northwesternmost corner of said Lot No. 282, thence running and binding on
the western line of said Lot. No. 282 and continuing the same course for a
new line of division through the parcel marked "Reserved” on said plat, in all,
South 7 degrees 02 minutes West 100.00 feet to a pipe now set, thence
continuing for a new line of division through said "Reserved Parcel" South 82
degrees 58 minutes East 150 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 0.344
acres of land, more or less.
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FEE-SIMPLE DEED--CODE-~City or County NO CONSIDERATION, NO TITLE SEARCH
NO DOCUMENTARY STAMPS OR TRANSFER
TAX REQUIRED

[ SO S S

H r . . ’r-"_g_(’ [) . . . !—w— - F
! Lhis Deed, Made this % day of (a0 j( ol [
H . ‘

y in the year one thousand nine hundred and eighty~-four , by and between ;

i MARTHA LOUISE PARROTT

: /Ba ltimore County in the State of Maryland, of the first part, and

1

: JAMIE LEE HOVEL .

-' YL RLAF 14,00

i - i DEEN — -~ 0#
: of the second part. i A EARIR T 14,00

t
1
|
{
29995 100 go" g |
!
|

Wmn%mﬂh'ﬂmtkmmummumﬁmmnxmwmmnxxm for no actual‘monetary cons; eratioh;y/pg
' Ny > T |
the said party of the first part Lo E
1 doas gnmtandconwwnnnothesmd Jamie Lee Hovel, her personal represen

Q’ e
A8 and assigns, in fee simple, all th@‘ﬁ% of ground, situate, lying and being in

Baltimore County, State of Maryland , aforesaid, and described as follows, that is to say:~

Beginning for the same at a pipe now sat on the west side of Cedar Creek Road,
40 feet wide, as laid out and shown on the plat "Cedar Beach" r%cprded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Bocok W.P.C. No. 7,
folio 186, said pipe being distant 326 feet, more or less, measured northerly
along the weast side of said road from its intersection with the north side
of Holly Neck Road, sald pipe also being in the 3xd line of the land which

“ by deed dated October 10, 1938 and recorded among said Land Regords of

) Raltimore County in leer C.W.B. Jr. No. 1044, folio 125, was conVPyed by
George I,. Schnader and ‘wife to William T. G@ibson and wife, thence léaving
sald place of beginning and running and binding on said west side of Cedar
Creek Road, referring all coursaes of this deseription to said plat of
Cedar Beach, North 7 degrees 02 minutes East 100 feet to a pipe now set
at the division line between Lots No. 282 and 281 as laid out on said plat,
said last mentioned pipe being at a point distant 300.00 feet measured
southerly aleng the 3rd line of the aforementioned deed from the beginning
thereof, thence leaving Cedar Creek Road and running and binding on said
division line North 82 degrees 58 minutes West 150.00 feet to a pipe now
set at the northwegternmost corner of said Lot No. 282, thence runnirmg and
binding on the western line of said Lot No. 282 and continuing the sanme
course for a new line of division: through the parcel marked "Reserved" on
said plat, in all, South 7 degrees 02 minutes West 100.00 feet to a pipe
now sget, thence continuing for a new line of division through said "Reserved
Parcel" South 82 degrees 58 minutes East 150 feet to the place of baginning.
Containing 0.344 acres of land, more or less,

“5\ B BODlw#wxxx8C440a 21744
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BETNG the same lot of ground which by deed dated August 15, 1969
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liberx
0.T.G. No. 5028, folio 571, was granted and conveyed by William
7. @gibson and Martha J. Gibson, his wife, unto the within grantor.
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Together with the buildings and ‘fﬁxfuﬁn&rﬂer‘tsitheréu%on erected, made or being and all and every
the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages, to the same belonging, or anywise

appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the said lot of ground and premises, above described and
mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed; together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and

advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said

Jamie Lee Hovel, her personal representativeskeixxand assigns, in fee simple.

And the said party of the first part hereby covenant that She has
not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby
conveyed; that She will warrant specially the property granted and 3% she will execute such further

assurances of the same as may be requisite,

Witness the hand  and seal .of said grantor

TEST:
sy M\f’; "chu&/ul S T (EXLLJ)
(:f“ T MARTHA LOUISE PARROTT
T8 S
- o (SEAL)
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF HARFORD , to wit:

[ HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this (E’éz° day of /tacg(axwf”‘
in the year one thousand nine hundred and alghty~four ,before me, the subscriber,
a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for Harford County aforesaid,
personally appeared Ma rtha Loulse Parrott
the above named grantor ,and gshe acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be her act,.

As Witness my hand and Notarial Seal, j

SRR s e

Ree’d for record OC 171984 &% : e /2 ST
Per Tilme Kahline, w,% L S,;‘,, ﬂ ’ Notary Public.
- N d i i 7"‘1“'86
Mail .ongfégwdgé L&ZM-MA@%O’A@X fg‘% Commission Expires
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